SAAFTM Air Purification Systems Recirculation Unit (RU)
and Pressurization and Recirculation Unit (PRU)
with SAAFTM Cassette Gas-Phase Chemical Filters
Installation, Operation, and Maintenance Instructions
Better Air is Our Business ®
1.0 Introduction
1.1 About this Document
This document contains the information necessary to properly receive,

depending on the requirements of the project. Check the purchase
order and the AAF submittal drawing(s) for details.
1.4 Product Model Designations
The product models are designated as shown in Table 1:
Table 1: Typical Model Numbers
Recirculation Unit (RU) Pressurization and Nominal Delivered Full Product Description
Recirculation Unit (PRU) Airflow (CFM) **
RU500V PRU500V 500 RU*-500V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
RU1000V PRU1000V 1000 RU*-1000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
RU2000V PRU2000V 2000 RU*-2000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
RU4000V PRU4000V 4000 RU*-4000V-2P-HD-F-HD-2P-6F
The full product description is defined below:
1.5 Product Drawings
Details of some standard RU filter systems are shown on the
following AAF drawings:
Model AAF Drawing Number
RU500V 114D-3025889
RU1000V 114D-3025855
RU2000V 114D-3025897
Copies of the appropriate drawings will have been supplied as part of
the AAF submittals in response to the purchase order. Obtain and
review the drawing(s) before proceeding with the installation of the filter
system. The RU filter system drawings include the following details:
– Overall filter system dimensions
– Shipping weights
– Operating weights
4
Supports a 6" deep particulate final filter
Supports a 2" deep particulate after-filter
Second gas-phase chemical filter bank, supports Type HD cassettes
Fan
First gas-phase chemical filter bank, supports Type HD cassettes
Supports a 2" deep particulate prefilter
Nominally rated to deliver 500 CFM in a vertical airflow orientation
Recirculation Unit (RU)
5
– Sizes and quantities of the particulate and gas-phase filters
required
– Details of the gas-phase chemical media supplied
– Details of the particulate filters supplied
– System design airflow
– Pressure losses across the filter system at nominal airflow design
velocities
– Product details
1.6 Assembly – General Comments
As indicated previously, the individual components that will comprise
the filter system will ship separately and will be required to be